

No. 17-4223

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

MICHELE L. RAFFERTY

Plaintiff,

AND

KATIE L. SHERMAN,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

V.

TRUMBULL COUNTY, OHIO

Defendant,

AND

CHARLES E. DRENNEN,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Ohio

**BRIEF OF THE RODERICK AND SOLANGE MACARTHUR
JUSTICE CENTER AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-
APPELLEE, KATIE L. SHERMAN, SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE**

David M. Shapiro
RODERICK AND SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
Northwestern Pritzker School of Law
375 E. Chicago Ave.
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-0711

Lisa W. Bohl
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
300 N. LaSalle St.
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 450-6700

Lauren M. Weinstein
Counsel of Record
Robert K. Kry
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
600 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 556-2000
lweinstein@mololamken.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. Drennen’s Sexual Demands on Ms. Sherman	1
II. Ms. Sherman’s Futile Attempts To Report Drennen’s Demands.....	4
III. District Court Proceedings.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. Prisoners Have Little Recourse Against Sexual Abuse by Corrections Officers.....	10
A. Sexual Abuse by Corrections Officers Is All Too Common	11
B. Prisoners Who Refuse Corrections’ Officers Sexual Advances Often Suffer Retaliation	15
C. Prisoners Who Report Sexual Abuse by Corrections Officers Often Face Retaliation.....	18
II. Corrections Officers Know That It Is Unlawful To Make Sexual Demands on Prisoners	21
A. Courts Have Uniformly Held That the Eighth Amendment Prohibits Corrections Officers from Making Sexual Demands on Prisoners	22
B. Correctional Facility Policies Prohibit Corrections Officers from Making Sexual Demands on Prisoners.....	25
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Boxer X v. Harris</i> , 459 F.3d 1114 (11th Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Calhoun v. DeTella</i> , 319 F.3d 936 (7th Cir. 2003).....	24
<i>Cash v. County of Erie</i> , 654 F.3d 324 (2d Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Daskalea v. District of Columbia</i> , 227 F.3d 433 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	25
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976)	27
<i>Everson v. Mich. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 391 F.3d 737 (6th Cir. 2004)	13, 20
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	22
<i>Keith v. Koerner</i> , 843 F.3d 833 (10th Cir. 2016)	20
<i>Kent v. Johnson</i> , 821 F.2d 1220 (6th Cir. 1987).....	22, 24
<i>Lee v. Downs</i> , 641 F.2d 1117 (4th Cir. 1981).....	25
<i>Lester v. Ohio Dep’t of Rehab. & Corr.</i> , No. 16-cv-1065, 2018 WL 565276 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 24, 2018)	14, 23
<i>Marino v. Comm’r, Maine Dep’t of Corr.</i> , No. 08-cv-326, 2009 WL 1150104 (D. Me. Apr. 28, 2009)	17, 25
<i>Miller v. Link</i> , No. 07-cv-393, 2009 WL 10679668 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 8, 2009)	14, 23
<i>Ortiz v. Jordan</i> , 562 U.S. 180 (2011)	15
<i>Reynolds v. Smith</i> , No. 11-cv-277, 2015 WL 5212053 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 8, 2015)	14, 20
<i>Ricks v. Shover</i> , 891 F.3d 468 (3d Cir. 2018).....	22
<i>S.H. v. Stickrath</i> , 251 F.R.D. 293 (S.D. Ohio 2008).....	14

<i>Schwenk v. Hartford</i> , 204 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2000)	23
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 444 U.S. 394 (1980)	15
<i>Washington v. Hively</i> , 695 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2012)	23
<i>Women Prisoners of D.C. Dep't of Corr. v. District of Columbia</i> , 93 F.3d 910 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	14, 20
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006)	11
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)	10

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	<i>passim</i>
Prison Rape Elimination Act, 34 U.S.C. § 30301 <i>et seq.</i> (2003)	<i>passim</i>
§ 30301(5)	12
§ 30301(6)	12, 20
§ 30302	12
42 U.S.C. § 1983	6
28 C.F.R. § 115.6.....	25, 26
28 C.F.R. § 115.311.....	26
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2907.03(A)(6)	26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Allen J. Beck & Timothy A. Hughes, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Sexual Violence Reported by Correctional Authorities, 2004</i> (July 2005), https://bit.ly/2NYZD7c	12
Allen J. Beck, <i>et al.</i> , Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Special Report: Sexual Victimization Reported by Adult Correctional Authorities, 2009-11</i> (Jan. 2014), https://bit.ly/2JE8prE	13
Cheryl Bell, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Rape and Sexual Misconduct in the Prison System: Analyzing America's Most "Open" Secret</i> , 18 Yale L. & Pol'y Rev. 195 (1999)	11, 15, 19

Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>PREA Data Collection Activities, 2018</i> (June 2018), https://bit.ly/2Jt4aeH	12
Kitty Calavita & Valerie Jenness, <i>Appealing to Justice: Prisoner Grievances, Rights, and Carceral Logic</i> (2015)	18, 19, 20
Robert W. Dumond, <i>Impact of Prisoner Sexual Violence: Challenges of Implementing Public Law 108-79 The Prison Rape Elimination Act of 2003,</i> 32 J. Legis. 142 (2006)	11, 13, 17, 20
John J. Gibbons & Nicholas de B. Katzenbach, <i>Confronting Confinement: A Report of the Commission on Safety and Abuse in America's Prisons</i> , 22 Wash. U. J.L. & Pol'y 385 (2006).....	16, 18, 19
Ky. Dep't of Corr., <i>Sexual Abuse Prevention and Intervention Programs Policy No. 14.7</i> (June 1, 2018), https://bit.ly/2sOjOuQ	27
Letter from Wan J. Kim, Assistant U.S. Att'y Gen., to Ted Strickland, Governor of Ohio, Re: Investigation of the Scioto Juvenile Correctional Facility, Delaware, Ohio (May 9, 2007), https://bit.ly/2Jq07zH	14
Mich. Dep't of Corr., <i>Prison Rape Elimination Act (PREA) and Prohibited Sexual Conduct Involving Prisoners Policy Directive No. 03.03.140</i> (Apr. 24, 2017), https://bit.ly/2JfhU1o	27
Nat'l Prison Rape Elimination Comm'n, <i>Final Report</i> (June 2009), https://bit.ly/2mxZusK	19
Ohio Dep't of Rehab. & Corr., <i>Prison Rape Elimination Policy No. 79-ISA-01 §IV</i> (Feb. 3, 2017), https://bit.ly/2xPf6m0	26
Ramona R. Rantala, <i>et al.</i> , Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Survey of Sexual Violence in Adult Correctional Facilities, 2009-11 Statistical Tables</i> (Jan. 2014), https://bit.ly/215F8d1	12
Katherine Robb, <i>What We Don't Know Might Hurt Us: Subjective Knowledge and the Eighth Amendment's Deliberate Indifference Standard for Sexual Abuse in Prisons</i> , 65 N.Y.U. Ann. Surv. Am. L. 705 (2010)	13

Jeffrey Ian Ross, <i>Deconstructing Correctional Officer Deviance: Toward Typologies of Actions and Controls</i> , 38 <i>Crim. Justice Rev.</i> 110 (2013)	16
Stop Prisoner Rape, <i>The Sexual Abuse of Female Inmates in Ohio</i> (2003), https://bit.ly/2JymdUx	15, 19, 20
Cindy Struckman-Johnson & David Struckman-Johnson, <i>Sexual Coercion Rates in Seven Midwestern Prison Facilities for Men</i> , 80 <i>Prison J.</i> 379 (2000).....	11
Tenn. Dep't of Corr., <i>Prison Rape Elimination Act (PREA) Implementation and Compliance Index No. 502.06</i> (May 15, 2015), https://bit.ly/2sLgwIx	27
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>FY 2017 List of Certification and Assurance Submissions for Audit Year 3 of Cycle 1</i> (2017), https://bit.ly/2sGK1fh	26
